the State's impermissable conduct of serving fake process to induce a plea was done 

to avoid a trial that petitioner has insisted on from the moment of arrest. Peti-

tioner refused to bond out on a personal recognizance bond, reduced at the State's 

request, from a twenty-five thousand (25,000.00) dollae cash bond. The State des-

Parately wanted more time to prosecute a weak case, and because petitioner would 

not take the bait of a bond that would likely be arbitrarily revoked, the State 

served petitioner a fake indictment ("warrants"), got petitioner to agree to terms